
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Children and Education 
Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 21 September 2015 
7.00 pm 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Caroline Needham (Chair) 
Councillor Alan De'Ath 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
 

Councillor Caroline Ffiske (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Donald Johnson 
 

Co-optees 

Eleanor Allen, London Diocesan Board for Schools 
Dennis Charman, Teacher Representative 
Nandini Ganesh, Parentsactive Representative 
Philippa O'Driscoll, Westminster Diocesan Education Service Representative 
Nadia Taylor, Parent Governor Representative 
Vacancy, Parent Governor Representative 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 
 

11 September 2015 
 

 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

21 September 2015 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 8 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To invite questions from members of the public present.  
 
Members of the public with more complex issues are invited to submit 
their questions in advance in order to allow a more substantive answer 
to be given. Questions can be sent to the contact officer shown on the 
front page of the agenda.  
 

 



5.   DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
 

9 - 15 

6.   CABINET MEMBERS UPDATE  
 

 

7.   CHILDCARE TASK GROUP - 8-6 EXTENDED NURSERIES PILOT  16 - 33 

 This report covers lessons learned from the Department for Education 
8-6 Extended Nurseries Pilot in London that tested whether an 
extended, more flexible early education offer could be delivered in 
school nurseries, providing additional local placements for two, three 
and four year olds between 8am and 6pm. 
 

 

8.   THE WORKLOAD OF TEACHERS  34 - 39 

 This report provides an overview of issues facing teachers in the 
borough which reflect national trends and concerns in relation to their 
workloads and the impact they have on recruitment and retention. 
 

 

9.   SUPPORTING CARE LEAVERS – THE INDEPENDENT VISITORS 
SCHEME 

40 - 47 

 This report describes the role of the Independent Visitor’s Scheme and 
other support services aimed at supporting the transition of Care 
Leavers to independence. 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME  48 - 50 

 (1) The Committee is asked to give consideration to its work 
programme for the current municipal year. 
 

(2) Members of the Committee to feedback on any visits to schools that 
have been taken in respect of recent Ofsted Inspections. 
 

 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

  
The next meeting is scheduled for 23 November 2015.  
 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy 

and Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 15 June 2015 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Caroline Needham (Chair), Alan De'Ath, 
Elaine Chumnery, Caroline Ffiske (Vice-Chair), Donald Johnson and 
Sue Macmillan 
 
Co-opted members: Eleanor Allen (London Diocesan Board for Schools), Dennis 
Charman (Teacher Representative) and Philippa O'Driscoll (Westminster Diocesan 
Education Service Representative) 
 
Other Councillors:  Sue Macmillan (Cabinet Member for Children and Education) 
 
Officers: Margaret Brown, Steve Comber, Andrew Christie, Daniel Ekechi, Richard 
Stanley, and David Abbott 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
Updates 
Page 7, paragraph 1 – Child poverty and food banks – A report on 
foodbanks was going to the 7 July meeting of the Health, Adult Social Care 
and Social Inclusion Policy and Accountability Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Fennimore, Nandini 
Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative), and Nadia Taylor (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Councillor Donald Johnson, seconded by Philippa O’Driscoll, nominated 
Councillor Caroline Ffiske and it was unanimously resolved as set out below. 
 
RESOLVED 
That Councillor Caroline Ffiske be appointed Vice Chair of the Children and 
Education Policy and Accountability Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal 
Year. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no public questions during this item. 
 
 

6. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
 
Andrew Christie presented the report that provided an overview of recent 
developments of relevance to the Committee and took questions from the 
Committee. 

 
Children Requiring Protection Plans 
A member asked what had caused the significant drop in the number of 
children requiring protection plans. Andrew Christie responded that the 
number had previously been exceptionally high (192 cases in February 2015) 
and was now returning to a more normal rate (147 by May 2015). The issue 
had been that children were kept on plans even when the risks that had 
triggered the plan had been mitigated. Practice had since been recalibrated to 
better reflect the specifics of each case, though H&F still had a relatively high 
number of protection plans compared with the rest of the country. 

 
Operation Makesafe 
A member asked if the Council was communicating the messages of 
Operation Makesafe to the voluntary sector and community organisations. 
Andrew Christie responded that those organisations were not a high priority 
as they were already integrated into the safeguarding system. Operation 
Makesafe was a police-led initiative aimed at organisations that were outside 
the traditional safeguarding arena (e.g. taxi companies, clubs, and bars). 
 
A co-opted member suggested there could be a Makesafe sticker or badge 
that organisations and businesses could display with a number to call to 
report any concerns. Officers agreed to feed the suggestion back to the 
police. 
 

Page 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Operation Makesafe had launched across London but H&F would be doing its 
own local launch of the programme to raise awareness across the borough. 
The Chair asked for a progress update at the September meeting. 
 

ACTION: Andrew Christie 
 

Other Developments 
A member asked how many schools in the borough would benefit from the 
7000 free tickets provided by KidZania (an educational entertainment 
provider). Councillor Sue Macmillan responded that all schools would benefit. 
 
Transition 
A joint task force had been commissioned between the Children and 
Education and Health, Adult Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and 
Accountability Committees to consider the transition arrangements between 
Children’s Services and Adult Social Care in more depth. 
 
 

7. CABINET MEMBERS UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education, 
provided an overview of recent developments of relevance to the Committee 
and took questions from the Committee. 
 
Since the previous meeting of the Committee, Councillor Macmillan had 
undertaken a number of visits to schools, family services, and social care. 
She had also attended the foster carer’s lunch event to thank careers for their 
hard work and gave out long service awards to the longest serving carers in 
the borough. 
 
SEN Passenger Transport 
Following the consideration of the issue at the Children and Education Policy 
and Accountability meeting on 8 July, a working party had been set up to 
resolve a number of troubling problems with the service. A revised vision for 
the service was to be presented to Cabinet, refocussing the service as the 
‘Travel Care and Support Service’. The new vision for the service included; 
putting travel care officers on site to ensure quality, varying the inter-authority 
relationship to give more control back to H&F, giving schools and parents 
more involvement in commissioning, and a more robust contract management 
framework. 
 
The Chair requested that a review of the new service was added to the work 
programme for 23 November 2015 to ensure it was delivering against its 
metrics. 
 
 

8. SUPPORT TO MULTI-LINGUAL FAMILIES  
 
Richard Stanley, Margret Brown, and Steve Comber presented the report that 
outlined the experience of being a multi-lingual child in the borough and made 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

recommendations about how the Council could support those young people 
more effectively. 
 
Officers reported that there were over 100 languages spoken in H&F schools 
and 46% of children identified as being bilingual or having English as an 
additional language (EAL). While being bilingual had a number of educational 
advantages, some young people had to act as interpreters for their parents 
which c
[...]
ee visited the school and spoke with the Headteacher about any 
issues raised in the Ofsted report. 
 
The Chair presented the report and the following points were noted: 

 The school had created a nurturing environment in which every child 
was assisted to achieve their potential. 

 A strength of the school had been its resilience to the threat of closure 
and its renaissance as a school with a clear vision for the future 
including expanding their nursery provision to meet local demand. 

 The school had engaged and supportive governors who had extensive 
knowledge of primary education and educational standards and 
monitoring. 

 The point at which the school was inspected precluded the inclusion of 
a substantial part of the school year for which data had not then been 

Page 7



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

processed. A few weeks later the data would have shown excellent 
progress across more of the school year. 

 An internal review had rated Sulivan Primary School outstanding and 
their strong commitment to sustained improvement (and recognition by 
the Secretary of State) led some to expect better than a ‘good’ rating 
by Ofsted. The Senior Management team recognised the high level of 
anxiety around an Ofsted visit may have led to some teachers not 
displaying their usual outstanding skills in leading their class to high 
achieving results. 

 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 21 September 2015. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.02 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

 

London Borough of 
[...]
eport 
 

Classification - For Information 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Andrew Christie, Executive Director of Children‟s 
Services 
 

Report Author: Mike Potter, Head of Commissioning, 
Steve Comber, Policy Officer (Covering report) 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2188 
steve.comber@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. The interim report of the Childcare Task Group (discussed at the CEPAC 

Meeting on 20 April 2015) identified several key areas for the task group to 
investigate in detail, reporting to CEPAC on each of these throughout the 
next municipal year. This report concerns the second of these key areas – 
the learning from the Department for Education 8-6 Extended Nurseries 
Pilot in London. 
 

1.2. The pilot tested whether an extended, more flexible early education offer 
could be delivered in school nurseries, providing additional local 
placements for two, three and four year olds between the hours of 8:00 
and 18:00. 
 

1.3. A key principle of the pilot was that children should be able to access 
places that are available between the hours of 08:00 and 18:00, Monday 
to Friday and deliver the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS). A second 
key test was to ensure that the models developed were financially 
sustainable and did not impose a further burden on schools‟ budgets. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7

mailto:steve.comber@lbhf.gov.uk


1.4. In some cases, financial modelling exercises undertaken as part of the 
pilot actually indicated that schools had the infrastructure, capacity and 
resource not only to provide a sustainable model, but also to supplement 
their budget with additional income from an 8-6 Nursery Offer. Many 
schools did not realise that this was the case prior to the financial 
modelling and therefore it is considered that more local schools should be 
encouraged to use the toolkit that the pilot has developed to undertake this 
modelling exercise and establish whether a 
[...]
 McLean, Children‟s Rights 
Manager 

Contact Details: 
glen.mclean@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. The Children and Education Policy and Accountability Committee (CEPAC) 

requested a report describing the role of the independent visitor‟s scheme. This 

report informs members about the service along with other support services 

aimed at supporting the transition of Care Leavers to independence. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 For the Committee to review the report and recommend ways in which the 

Council can support recruitment of appropriate volunteers for the service. 

 

3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 Local authorities have a number of statutory requirements in order to fulfil duties 

associated with being effective Corporate Parents. Corporate Parenting is the 

term used to refer to the collective responsibility of the Council to provide the 

best care and protection for children and young people who are „looked after‟, 

that is, who are in public care and for those who have left care at 18 years of 

age and who are „Care Leavers‟. Effective Corporate Parenting needs the 

Page 40

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Glen.McLean@lbhf.gov.uk


commitment from all Council employees and elected Members and an authority 

wide approach. These responsibilities for Local Authorities were first laid out in 

the Children Act 1989, the Children Act 2004 and reinforced in the Children and 

Young  People‟s Act 2008. 

 

3.2 Government‟s Guidance for Councillors “If this were my child”  reinforced the 

leading role of Councillors in ensuring that their Council acts as an effective 

Corporate Parent for every child in care, actively supporting standards of care 

and seeking high quality outcomes that every good parent would want for their 

child. “When you became a  councillor you became responsible for ensuring 

that the Council acts as the „corporate parent‟ for all the children in its care.” 

This duty is to promote positive outcomes, which e

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy 

and Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 21 September 2015 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Caroline Needham (Chair), Alan De'Ath, 
Elaine Chumnery, Caroline Ffiske (Vice-Chair) and Donald Johnson 
 
Co-opted members: Eleanor Allen (London Diocesan Board for Schools), Dennis 
Charman (Teacher Representative), Nandini Ganesh (Parentsactive 
Representative) and Philippa O'Driscoll (Westminster Diocesan Education Service 
Representative) 
 
Other Councillors: Sue Macmillan (Cabinet Member for Children and Education) 
 
Officers: Andrew Christie, Richard Stanley, Steve Miley, Mike Potter, Dave 
Rogers, and David Abbott 
 
Guests: Diane Dixon, Michele Barratt, and Nikki Pieniek-Jones 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
Updates 
Page 5 – Support to Multi-Lingual Families – the Chair requested a written 
update on the outstanding actions related to supplementary schools and 
supporting learning English language skills for parents. 
 

ACTION: Richard Stanley 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Fennimore (who 
was attending CSERS PAC scheduled for the same time) and Nadia Taylor. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Dennis Charman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of 
Melcome Primary School. Philippa O’Driscoll declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as the Chair of Governors at St. Augustine's Catholic Primary School. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no public questions during this item. 
 
 

5. DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
 
Andrew Christie presented the report that provided an overview of recent 
developments of relevance to the Committee and took questions from 
Members. 
 
Operation Makesafe 
Andrew Christie noted that training was being developed for Council staff in 
areas such as environmental health and licensing enforcement. The police 
would also deliver training and support to businesses through their Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams. There will be a formal launch and roll-out of the 
programme in the borough in October. Members requested an update on the 
launch outside of the meeting. 

ACTION: Andrew Christie 
 
Provisional Exam Results 2015 
Members asked if the results breakdown could include national 
benchmarking. Officers responded that a more detailed report would come to 
the Committee with benchmarking and next year would include the Progress 
8 performance measure. 
 
Summer Activities for Young People 
Members noted that the offer was very good but the start and end times of 
activities varied considerably. If activities did not cover a full day they were 
not suitable for the majority of working parents. 
 
Children and Families Act Implementation 
Members had concerns about the eligibility criteria for Education, Health, and 
Care plans in light of the fact that 136 requests for assessment were received 
but only 76 plans were issued in the last academic year. Officers responded 
that they would provide more guidance on the information needed from 
parents. 

ACTION: Ian Heggs 
 

6. CABINET MEMBERS UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education, 
provided an overview of recent developments of relevance to the Committee 
and took questions from Members. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Since the previous meeting of the Committee, Councillor Macmillan had 
undertaken a number of visits to schools, children’s centres, and FE colleges. 
Councillor Macmillan had also attended a workshop on the Focus on Practice 
initiative and suggested the Committee should consider the initiative at a 
future meeting. 

ACTION: David Abbott 
 
The SEN school transport service had been reconfigured with input from the 
Travel Care and Support working party and performance was being carefully 
monitored.  
 
Councillor Macmillan had also visited Kidzania and was working with them to 
develop a careers programme for primary schools. 
 
 

7. CHILDCARE TASK GROUP - 8-6 EXTENDED NURSERIES PILOT 
 
Mike Potter introduced Diane Dixon from the Family and Childcare Trust who 
led the extended nurseries pilot in the region. Also in attendance were 
Michele Barratt (Head of Vanessa Nursery School and Cathnor Park 
Children’s Centre) and Nikki Pieniek-Jones (Strategic Improvement Leader at 
Colville Primary School) who took part in the pilot. 
 
Diane Dixon informed members that the pilot tested whether an extended, 
more flexible early education offer could be delivered in school nurseries, 
providing additional local placements for two, three, and four year olds 
between the hours of 8am and 6pm. 
 
The pilot covered 21 schools across 8 boroughs. The first steps for schools 
was to conduct a demand survey of local parents (not just parents of that 
school). They also tested whether the current arrangements available to 
parents met their needs. It was clear that there was significant demand for a 
longer day. For parents, organising childcare is often a challenge and they 
have to rely on a patchwork of provision (from professional care to family 
support) that can change day-to-day. That fragmentation  was not ideal for 
the parents or the children. Surveys showed that parents wanted to keep their 
children in the schools but they didn’t want them to be in ‘education’ before 
and after the normal school day. Diane Dixon believed it was important to 
deliver the foundation stage but in a sensitive way that was not overly 
intensive for children. 
 
A key pillar of the pilot was to support schools in looking at making their 
provision financially sustainable. Tools were developed with schools to enable 
them to produce clear financial modelling. A number of the schools found that 
going through that process was illuminating and in some cases highlighted 
serious cases of under-utilisation. 
 
Michele Barratt noted that Vanessa Nursery found it very useful to go through 
business planning and financial modelling. As schools were already paying 
for general costs (buildings, energy etc.) they had an advantage over other 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

providers. They also looked at using a sliding scale for payment to partially 
subsidise lower income families and vulnerable children. She also noted that, 
while parents did not want to change established childcare arrangements, if 
care was provided at the Nursery in the first instance (through the 15 hours of 
free care) then it was likely they would continue using that provision. 
 
Nikki Pieniek-Jones informed members that Colville Primary School were very 
keen to take part in the pilot. There was significant demand from parents and 
from January the school had opened after-school provision so the pilot just 
added flexibility in addition to what was already offered. Reception and 
nursery had been placed together to focus on early years content. Financial 
planning had been difficult at first but the costings showed that there was 
budget available for an extra staff member to support the nursery. Overall the 
pilot had been very successful. 
 
Members asked how extended provision in schools would affect childminders.  
Diane Dixon responded that the Small Business and Enterprise Act allowed 
childminders to operate off domestic premises for half a week which allowed 
them to work with schools. A major challenge for schools had been how to 
staff the extra hours. There was potential for schools to use childminders to 
support their staffing needs. 
 
Mike Potter reported that officers were attending the next meeting of the 
Heads Executive to talk about rolling out this provision more broadly across 
the borough. It was hoped that a viable group of schools would take up the 
offer. 
 
Members asked if the extra provision would be suitable for children with SEN 
as childcare was often a challenge for those families. Michele Barratt 
responded that Vanessa Nursery offered a very high level of support for 
children with SEN and their families. Now the school was considering how to 
fund needs that required an additional adult to support. The school felt it was 
important for children to be able to access the same provision as their friends 
without their parents incurring huge costs. 
 
Members suggested Governors could play a significant role in financial 
modelling and market testing. Governor recruitment could even focus on 
attracting individuals with business and accounting skills to better support 
Headteachers in those areas. Michele Barratt responded that some of the 
Governors at Vanessa Nursery had already contributed a lot in those areas 
but not all schools would have that advantage. Members reported that some 
companies actively sought out charity board roles for their staff and their 
performance in those roles was part of their internal assessment processes. 
Local businesses could be encouraged to place members of staff with 
relevant skills in Governor roles. 
 
Members asked how do Academies factored into the new provision. 
Diane Dixon noted that she was working with ArkSwift to create a nursery for 
all three Ark academies in the area that would be 8-6. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Macmillan asked how the provision from schools compared with 
the PVI sector. Diane Dixon responded that, looking at the local market, the 
unit cost was around £2-3 as compared with a market rate of around £8-10. 
The low unit cost meant that some parents could be subsidised while still 
providing a reasonable rate to the majority of parents. 
 
The Chair thanked Diane Dixon, Michele Barratt, and Nikki Pieniek-Jones for 
attending and stated that she hoped H&F would be at the forefront of 
providing flexible childcare that worked for children, parents, and schools. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee reviewed and commented on the report. 
 
 

8. THE WORKLOAD OF TEACHERS  
 
Richard Stanley and Dave Rogers presented the report that provided an 
overview of the issues facing teachers in the borough and national trends and 
concerns in relation to their workloads and the impact that has on recruitment 
and retention. 
 
There had been a national response on this issue from Ofsted, titled 
‘Mythbusters’ that aimed to clarify what was expected from an Ofsted 
inspection. The Secretary of State for Education also acknowledged concerns 
in this area and highlighted a number of actions that schools could take to 
mitigate problems. 
 
Ultimately it was the school leader and the Governors who determined the  
expectations around what teachers should be delivering. The Council can 
influence through partnership groups and promoting the value of doing 
regular surveys on work-life balance and the importance of acting on those 
findings. The Council also promoted the Healthy Schools initiative. 
 
Feedback was gathered from unions on the report and there was a sense  
that the national guidance had not been properly promoted within schools. 
 
Dave Rogers noted that the schools HR team had built up strong working 
relationships with both schools and unions and they provided access to 
occupational health services, counselling, and promoted early intervention of 
managers to resolve issues of stress before they became a major issue. 
 
Members asked if significant numbers of teachers had left local authority 
schools for Academies and if Academies treated staff any differently. Officers 
responded that movement data was not available as Academies did not have 
to publish turnover figures but unions reported that there was no significant 
movement in either direction. Teachers tended to either move school for a 
promotion or leave the profession entirely. 
 
A Member who worked as a teacher noted that his school had lost six 
members of staff that had not been replaced, the work was simply spread to 
other staff. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Ian Heggs informed the Committee that a strategy on workload had been 
produced to take to Headteachers and he would feedback to a future 
meeting. 
 

ACTION: Ian Heggs 
 
Members asked how the Council supported individual teachers. Officers 
responded that a comprehensive training programme was provided in the 
NQT year that included organisation and managing of workloads. A 
framework of training was also available that focused on other key stages of a 
teacher’s career that went all the way up to senior leadership. 
 
Members asked if all schools were required to have wellbeing policies to 
support staff. Officers responded that they were but some were less formal 
than others, it was largely at the discretion of the school. 
 
Philippa O’Driscoll noted that at St. Augustine's had a cross-cutting curriculum 
that encouraged teachers of different age groups to interacted and reduced 
isolation. 
 
Members asked if teachers could do some form of job-sharing. Officers 
responded that due to the nature of the job there were constraints but if 
schools continued to struggle with recruitment they would have to offer more 
flexible packages to attract the right staff. 
 
Dennis Charman noted that the pressure on school accountability had made 
schools more conservative in the way they hired. Performance management 
made job sharing difficult. 
 
Members suggested that schools could be given guidance on how to write 
wellbeing policies. All schools policies could include the impact on wellbeing 
and work-life balance. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee reviewed and commented on the report. 
 
 

9. SUPPORTING CARE LEAVERS - THE INDEPENDENT VISITORS 
SCHEME  
 
Steve Miley presented the report that described the role of the independent 
visitor’s scheme along with other support services aimed at supporting the 
transition of Care Leavers to independence. 
 
Members were informed that independent visitors were only used in a 
minority of cases and that the service wanted the majority of young people in 
care to have their foster carer fulfil that role. It was an important service for 
those that used it though, giving young people a sense of self-worth that 
someone took an interest in them. Officers did want to expand the service 
slightly by recruiting more volunteers, particularly younger men. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Members asked how the service was promoted to young people. Steve Miley 
responded that it would be discussed with their social worker. 
 
Members asked what steps had been taken to recruit more volunteers. Steve 
Miley responded that recruitment was in progress but it had been delayed due 
to problems with managed services. 
 
The Chair noted that officers should explore publicising recruitment through 
social media and other online channels to attract younger people to the 
service. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee reviewed and commented on the report. 
 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair requested that the following items were added to the work 
programme: 

 Summer holiday childcare provision (including SEN). 

 An update on 8-6 extended nurseries for summer 2016. 

 An update on SEN provision. 

 The schools performance report in January should include information 
on Progress 8 and include national benchmarking. 

 
The Chair requested that the next meeting of the Committee took place at 
Queensmill School so parents and teachers could attend for the SEN 
passenger transport item. It was also suggested that the headteacher could 
give an update on the work that the school has done around SEN. 
 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 23 November 2015. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.03 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.21 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


